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ORDINANCE NO. 21-O- ________ 

AN ORDINANCE DENYING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM TITLE 9 ENTITLED 
“ZONING REGULATIONS” OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK – 6401 MEADOW LANE 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, on or about November 30, 2020, Pete Baftiri, as applicant, filed an application with 

the Village of Willowbrook with respect to the property legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, 

which is, by this reference, incorporated herein ("SUBJECT REALTY").  Said application requested 

that the Village grant certain variations from the requirements of the zoning ordinance, which is found 

in Title 9, entitled “Zoning Regulations”, of the Willowbrook Municipal Code (the “Zoning Ordinance”) 

to allow variations for a reduced rear yard setback and an increase to the maximum floor to area ratio 

(“FAR”) to construct an addition that would accommodate an indoor swimming pool of a detached single 

family residence in the R-2 zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, a public notice was published in compliance with Section 9-15-3(A) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, in The Doings newspaper on December 24, 2020, which is more than fifteen (15) days but 

less than thirty (30) days prior to the public hearing date; a public notice was mailed to all adjacent 

owners within two hundred-fifty (250) feet in each direction of the location of the SUBJECT REALTY 

via certified mail, return receipt requested, more than fifteen (15) days but less than thirty (30) days prior 

to the public hearing date, in compliance with Section 9-15-3(B) of the Zoning Ordinance and state law; 

and public notice was provided by posting on the property a sign visible to the general public complying 

with the requirements of Sections 9-15-3(D) of the Zoning Ordinance, for at least fifteen (15) consecutive 

days prior to the public hearing date; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the public notice, the Plan Commission of the Village of Willowbrook 

conducted a public hearing on or about January 13, 2021, all as required by the statutes of the State and 

the ordinances of the Village; and 
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WHEREAS, at the public hearing, the applicant provided testimony in support of the proposed 

amendments to the Zoning Ordinance, four (4) residents testified in opposition to the proposed 

amendments and three (3) letters/e-mails in opposition to the proposed amendments were presented; and  

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission, by a unanimous 7-0 vote, failed to recommend approval of 

the aforesaid variations; and  

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook (the “Corporate 

Authorities”) have received the negative recommendation of the Plan Commission pursuant to a 

memorandum dated January 25, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, which is by 

this reference, incorporated herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE:  The recitals set forth in the preamble are hereby incorporated herein by 

reference and made a part of this Ordinance. 

SECTION TWO:  That pursuant to Section 9-14-4 of the Village Code, the following variations 

from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance be and the same are hereby denied for the SUBJECT 

REALTY: 

A. A variation from Section 9-5B-3(D)4 to reduce the rear yard setback from thirty feet (30’) 
to twenty-four point forty-six feet (24.46’); and 

B. A variation from Section 9-5B-3(G) to increase the maximum FAR from 0.30 to 0.39 to 
allow for the construction of a 1,081 square foot addition to house an indoor swimming 
pool. 

The Board of Trustees makes the following findings with respect to the above variations: 

1. The property in question can yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 

2. The proposed variation will serve as a convenience to the applicant. 
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3. The alleged or perceived hardship is of a temporary nature and, as such, is not a hardship 
as contemplated by the Zoning Code for the approval of the requested variations.  

4. The proposed variation may be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood as the expansion of the floor area 
ratio  

5. May exasperate the flooding problems of the area. 
6. The proposed variation will alter the essential character of the locality in that the subject 

property is smaller in size than surrounding properties and the proposed use will further 
reduce green space. 

7. The proposed variation is not in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. 
 

SECTION THREE:  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 

SECTION FOUR:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval, as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 8th day of February, 2021. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 

AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 
 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 
 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 
 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________ 
 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT REALTY 

 

LOT 176 IN GALLAGHER AND HENRY'S WATERFORD UNIT NO. 2, A SUBDIVISION OF PART 
OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE 
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEM-
BER 9, 1978 AS DOCUMENT R78-108411, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PIN:  09-24-112-035 
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EXHIBIT B 

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

 
MEMO TO:  Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

    Board of Trustees 
 

MEMO FROM:  Daniel Kopp, Chairman, Plan Commission 
 

DATE:   January 25, 2021 
 

SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Case 21-02:  6401 Meadow Lane Addition  ̶  Pete Baftiri on 
behalf of Jain Bhagwan, 6401 Meadow Lane, Willowbrook IL 60527. 
Consideration of a petition for approval of a variation from Section 9-5B-3(D)4 
to reduce the rear yard setback from thirty feet (30’) to twenty-four point forty-
six feet (24.46’) and approval of a variation from Section 9-5B-3(G) to increase 
the maximum FAR from 0.30 to 0.39 to allow for the construction of a 1,081 
square foot addition to house an indoor swimming pool, and other such relief 
from Title 9 of the Village Code, as necessary. 

 
At the regular meeting of the Plan Commission held on January 13, 2021, the above referenced application was 
discussed, and the following motion was made: 
 
MOTION:  Made by Remkus and seconded by Wagner that based on the submitted petition and testimony 
provided, I move that the Plan Commission forward a negative recommendation to the Village Board for the 
approval of a variation from Section 9-5B-3(D)4 to reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 30 feet to 24.46 
feet and approval of a variation from Section 9-5B-3(G) to increase the FAR requirement from 0.30 to 0.39 for 
the property located at 6401 Meadow Lane as outlined in the Staff Report prepared for PC 21-02 for the January 
13, 2021 Plan Commission meeting. 
 
ROLL CALL: AYES:   Chairman Kopp, Vice Chairman Wagner, Commissioners Kaczmarek, Kaucky, 
Remkus, Soukup, and Walec; NAYS: None; ABSENT: None. 
 
MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
Should any member of the Board have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
DK:jp 
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Village of Willowbrook 

Staff Report to the Village Board 

 
 
Plan Commission 
Public Hearing Date:  January 13, 2021 
 
Village Board Receive:  January 25, 2021 
 
Village Board Vote:  February 8, 2021 
 
 
Prepared By:    Ann Choi, Village Planning Consultant 
 
Case Title:    Zoning Hearing Case No. 21‐02: 6401 Meadow Lane Addition 
 
Applicant:    Pete Baftiri 

5S541 Radcliff Rd, Naperville IL 60563 
 

Property Owner:  Jain Bhagwan 
6401 Meadow Lane, Willowbrook IL 60527 

 
Action Requested:  Consideration of a petition for approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(D)4 to 

reduce the rear yard setback from thirty feet (30’) to twenty‐four point forty‐six feet 
(24.46’) and approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(G) to increase the 
maximum FAR from 0.30 to 0.39 to allow for the construction of a 1,081 square foot 
addition to house an indoor swimming pool, and other such relief from Title 9 of the 
Village Code as necessary. 

 
Applicable Regulations:  Zoning Ordinance 
 
Location:  6401 Meadow Lane, Willowbrook IL 60527 
 
PINs:  09‐24‐112‐035 
 
Existing Zoning:  R‐2 Single Family Residence District 
 
Proposed Zoning:  R‐2 Single Family Residence District 
 
Existing Land Use:  Low Density Residential (1‐4 du/acre) 
 
Property Size:  0.28 acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:        Use        Zoning 
        North        Single Family Residential   R‐2 
        South        Single Family Residential   R‐2    
        East              Single Family Residential   R‐2   
        West            Single Family Residential   R‐2 

 
 

Necessary Action by Village Board:  Consideration of Attached Ordinance.   
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Documents Attached: 
 
Attachment 1:  Findings of Fact –Variations 
Attachment 2:  Public Hearing Notice    
Attachment 3:  Legal Description 
Attachment 4:  Boundary and Topographic Survey – 1 sheet (Job. No. 1612705), dated 06/09/2016, 

prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., and prepared for Koziol Engineering Services 
Attachment 5:  Site Plan – 1 sheet, Sheet A1 (Job. No. 20‐058), dated 09‐21‐20 and bearing the latest 

revision date of 9/23/2020, and prepared by Agama Design Architecture 
Attachment 6:  Architectural Drawings – 4 sheets, Sheets A1, A‐2, A‐4, A‐5 (Job. No. 20‐058), 

dated 09‐21‐20, prepared by Agama Design Architecture 
Attachment 7:  Site Engineering Plan – 1 sheet, Sheet A1 (Job. No. 20‐058), bearing the latest revision date 

of 01/05/21, and prepared by Koziol Engineering Services 
Attachment 8:  Engineer’s Review Letter (CBBEL), dated December 11, 2020 
Attachment 9:  Letters Received 
 
  



Staff Report to the Village Board  February 8, 2021                
21-02 6401 Meadow Lane                                                             Ann Choi, Planning Consultant 
(Variations for Rear Yard & FAR) 
 

Page 3 of 33 
 
 

Background 
Site Description 
The 0.28‐acre subject property is currently improved with a single‐family home. The parcel measures 
approximately 85’ by 146’ with a total approximate lot area of 12,383 square feet. The parcel was platted in 
DuPage County as part of the Gallagher and Henry's Waterford Unit No. 2 Subdivision according to the plat 
recorded on November 9, 1978 as Document No. R78‐108411 in DuPage County, Illinois. The subject property 
is zoned R‐2 Single Family Residence District. 
 

Exhibit 1:  Map View of the Subdivisions 

 
 

Exhibit 2:  Aerial View of the Subject Property 

 

GALLAGHER & 

HENRYS 

MAC DIARMID & 

PALUMBOS 
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Exhibit 3:  Zoning Map (R‐2 Single Family Residence District) 

 
 

Development Proposal 
The petitioner, Pete Baftiri (“Applicant”), on behalf of the property owner, Jain Bhagwan, desires to construct 
a 26'‐6” x 42'‐10” addition off the rear exterior wall of the residence. The addition is proposed to a maximum 
height of twenty‐one feet (21’) and would house an indoor swimming pool for therapeutic purposes to serve 
its elderly residents. The construction of the addition of the size desired would encroach approximately five 
point fifty‐four feet (5.54') into the required rear yard setback of the property and increase the allowable 
floor area.  As such, the Applicant on behalf of the property owner, has applied for the two following 
variations from the rear yard setback and floor to area ratio (FAR) requirement within the R‐2 Zoning District: 
 

1. Approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(D)4 to reduce the rear yard setback from thirty feet (30’) 
to twenty‐four point forty‐six feet (24.46’); and 
 

2. Approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(G) to increase the maximum FAR from 0.30 to 0.39 to 
allow for the construction of a 1,081 square foot addition to house an indoor swimming pool. 

 
It should be noted that the public hearing notice that was sent to property owners within a 250‐foot radius 
and was noticed in the December 24, 2020 edition of the Doings newspaper incorrectly stated that the 
variation for the reduce rear yard setback was 25 feet. The correct variation for a reduced rear yard setback 
is 24.46 feet.  
 
 

Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
Single‐family detached homes are permitted uses in the R‐2 district.  The existing lot currently does not 
conform to current zoning regulations in terms of the required minimum lot area, lot width and lot depth 
under the R‐2 Single Family District. The subject property is part of the Gallagher and Henry’s Waterford Unit 
No. 2 Subdivision, platted in 1978, and the minimum requirements for lot area and lot depth may have been 
modified over the years. The minimum required lot depth according to current zoning regulations is 150 feet. 
The existing lot length along the subject property’s north lot line measures 145.91 feet long and along the 
south lot line measures 146.02 feet long, indicating that the lot depth is deficient by a minimum of 3.98 feet 

Subject Property 



Staff Report to the Village Board  February 8, 2021                
21-02 6401 Meadow Lane                                                             Ann Choi, Planning Consultant 
(Variations for Rear Yard & FAR) 
 

Page 5 of 33 
 
 

to 4.09 feet. If the subject property had been platted to current zoning standards and complied with the 
minimum required lot depth requirement, the variation for the reduced rear yard setback would likely not be 
required, and only the variation for increased FAR would be needed.   
 
The departures from the bulk regulations for the R‐2 district are provided in the following chart:  
 
Bulk Regulation  Code Section  Requirement  Proposed  % Variation 

Min. Lot Area  9‐5B‐3(A)1  13,000 SF  12,377.75 SF  Existing Condition 

Min. Lot Width  9‐5B‐3(B)1  75 feet  85 feet  Existing Condition 

Min. Lot Depth  9‐5B‐3(C)  150 feet  145.91 feet  Existing Condition 

Front Yard  9‐5B‐3(D)1  40 feet  < 40 feet but relief granted 
by Section 9‐5B‐3(D)5 

Complies 

Interior Side Yard  9‐5B‐3(D)2  8.5 feet  > 8.5 feet  Complies 

Rear Yard Setback  9‐5B‐3(D)4  30 feet  24.46 feet  18.5% 

Max. Lot Coverage  9‐5B‐3(E)  30%  27.59%  Complies 

Max. Height  9‐5B‐3(F)  35 feet or 2 stories  21 feet  Complies 

FAR  9‐5B‐3(G)  0.30  0.39  130% 

Min. Habitable Area  9‐5B‐3(H)  900 SF on 1st Floor  3,419 SF  Complies 

 
 

Findings of Fact 
Standards for Variations 
Section 9‐14‐4(E) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards that must be 
evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board. Recommendations may include conditions of approval 
if appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the variations. A list of the variation standards is 
provided in Attachment 1, along with the proposed findings to be incorporated in the Plan Commission’s 
recommendation and the Village Board’s ordinance if approved. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff does not object to the requested variations to reduce the rear yard setback requirement and to increase 
the FAR to accommodate the proposed addition for an enclosed pool. Due to the current climate of Covid‐19 
and the unprecedented shutdown of many businesses including health clubs that are only able to provide 
limited services and access to its facilities, and the increased risks to the elderly population associated with 
congregating in public places, a hardship that was not previously contemplated, is present. The granting of 
these variations would allow the property owners, who are elderly, to benefit from the therapeutic purposes 
of a private indoor swimming pool. 
 
Staff therefore recommends approval of the proposed variations from Title 9 of the Village Code for the 
subject property as legally described in Attachment 3, subject to the following conditions: 
 

Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. The applicant shall revise the Site Plan, included as Attachment 5, to reflect the correct variation to 
reduce the rear yard from twenty feet (25’) to twenty‐four point forty‐six feet (24.46’). 

2. The variations granted shall only apply to the proposed addition to accommodate an indoor swimming 
pool. The proposed addition shall not be used as habitable space and/or non‐recreational purposes, 
including, but not limited to, bedrooms, living room, kitchens, etc. 
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3. The  variation  shall be null  and  void  if  construction of  the proposed use  is not  commenced and a 
certificate of completion is not granted within twelve (12) months of the date of any approval of the 
variation by the Village Board. 

 
Planning staff would also recommend acceptance of the submitted written findings of fact in response to the 
standards of the variations from the zoning ordinance sought, which are included as Attachment 1 of this 
report. If the Plan Commission concurs, the following sample recommendation is offered for consideration. 
 

 
Public Hearing and Communications 
The Plan Commission conducted a public hearing on this petition at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission 
on January 13, 2021. This meeting would typically take place in the Willowbrook Police Department Training 
Room, 7760 S. Quincy St, Willowbrook, IL 60527. However, due to the current circumstances concerning 
Covid‐19, this meeting was held virtually via Zoom. 
 
Summary of Public Hearing and Communications 
Six (6) individuals from the public were sworn in at the public hearing. 
 

1. Present: Approximately seventeen (17) individuals were present. The following members of the Plan 
Commission were in attendance:  Chairman Dan Kopp, Vice Chairman John Wagner, Commissioners 
Catherine Kaczmarek, Leonard Kaucky, James Soukup, William Remkus, and Maciej Walec. The 
following Village staff members were present: Planning Consultant Ann Choi, Building Official Roy 
Giuntoli, and Building and Zoning Secretary Lisa Shemroske. Court Reporter Robin Hejnar was also in 
attendance.  

2. Speakers: Six (6) individuals presented testimony. 
3. The project owner’s representatives provided testimony in support of the petition. 
4. There were four members (4) of the public, that provided testimony in opposition of the petition. 

 
Public Hearing Testimony Notes 
 
Village of Willowbrook Planning & Development Department 
 
Planning Consultant Choi did not object to the requested variations to reduce the rear yard setback 
requirement and to increase the FAR to accommodate the proposed addition for an enclosed pool. Planning 
Consultant Choi acknowledged that due to the current climate of Covid‐19 and the unprecedented shutdown 
of many businesses including health clubs that are only able to provide limited services and access to its 
facilities, and the increased risks to the elderly population associated with congregating in public places, a 
hardship that was not previously contemplated was present. The granting of these variations would allow the 
property owners, who are elderly, to maximize the use of their property and benefit from the therapeutic 
purposes of a private indoor swimming pool. 
 
SPEAKERS COMMENTS SUPPORTING THE PETITION 
 
A total of two speakers supported the petition. 
 

 The property owner’s representatives, Ardi Baftiri of AE Luxury Homes, spoke in support of the 
project because they asserted that the neighborhood is in transition including many new constructed 
homes and some remodeling. The proposed addition would revitalize one of the older homes in the 
area and add value to the neighborhood. The proposed addition would include a new roof, new tile, 
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new stucco, and generally high‐quality construction materials. Overall, Mr. Baftiri stated that the 
proposed addition would increase the value of the surrounding properties. Mr. Baftiri indicated that 
the purpose of the addition is for therapeutic purposes as the residents are elderly who are unable 
to go to public health facilities and seems like the only reasonable alternative because of the risks 
posed to their health. Mr. Baftiri pointed out that the rear yard setback would not be required if the 
addition were built on a lot that conformed to the current zoning lot depth standard. Mr. Baftiri 
guaranteed that the requested rear yard setback reduction would be minor, vegetation would be 
preserved and protected, and additional vegetation would be added for privacy and screening. If 
approved, their engineering drawings would conform to any Village regulations to address any water 
drainage issues, so Mr. Baftiri did not believe that drainage would be a future issue. 
 

 Pete Baftiri of AE Luxury Homes, also spoke in support of the project, and asserted that the property 
owners already invested a significant amount of money into remodeling their home and assured the 
Plan Commission that the remodeling was very “high‐end”. Adding a pool to the property would add 
value to the neighborhood. Mr. Baftiri added that he has been a builder in Willowbrook and in the 
western suburbs for over twenty‐three (23) years and this neighborhood has seen many changes 
over the years. Mr. Baftiri assured the Plan Commission that drainage issues would be addressed 
during the engineering review to lessen concerns related to further exacerbating existing flooding 
issues. 
 

QUESTIONS POSED BY PLAN COMMISSION 
 
Chairman Kopp requested clarification on the Village Engineer’s review letter and asked Planning Consultant 
Choi if the Village Engineer provided an opinion on whether the proposed addition would affect the existing 
drainage. Planning Consultant Choi indicated she had followed up with the Village Engineer after receiving 
complaints about the proposed petition. Planning Consultant Choi stated that the grading plan that is 
included in the staff report was not for the currently proposed project.  The applicant (or one of their design 
professionals) presumably took a plan from a 2016 submittal and superimposed the proposed addition on 
that plan.  As noted in the Village’ Engineer’s letter dated December 11, 2020, the applicant would be 
required to submit a detailed grading plan at the time of building permit if the variation is approved.  Based 
on what was submitted, it is difficult to provide more than general comments on what code requires.  
Planning Consultant Choi acknowledged that the Village appreciates the neighboring residents’ input on 
existing drainage problems at the northeast corner of the site and assured the Plan Commission that this will 
considered during the engineering review if the project moves forward. 
 
Chairman Kopp noted that when looking at an aerial of the surrounding properties, many of the homes in the 
area appeared to have much larger footprints than the subject property including the proposed addition. 
Planning Consultant Choi explained that the surrounding properties in the area with the larger footprints 
appear to be one to two stories, whereas the subject property is a full two stories. Planning Consultant Choi 
believes that the surrounding properties conform to current FAR and lot coverage requirements since a 
property history search did not produce any previous planning petitions requesting variations for increased 
FAR or lot coverage in this area.   
 
Commissioner Remkus asked whether the Village should be granting variations because of the Covid‐19 
pandemic. Personally, Commissioner Remkus was concerned that granting variations due to Covid‐19 would 
be a slippery slope since the pandemic is impermanent and will not be here to stay, but the variations would 
be granted in perpetuity. 
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Commissioner Wagner pointed out that the subdivision in which the subject property is located was 
developed within the guidelines of Willowbrook and may not meet current zoning standards as these 
standards typically change over time. Commissioner Wagner also pointed out that the public hearing may be 
moot because of the hearing notice is incorrect and the request was greater than what was published. 
Commissioner Wagner also questioned the Findings of Fact made in response to the Standards for Variations, 
and specifically questioned the finding that the property cannot have a reasonable return if the variations 
were not granted. He also agreed with Commissioner Remkus and did not agree with the reason for granting 
the variations due to the pandemic.  
 
Commissioner Kaczmarek asked the question if the applicant had reached out to a relator to confirm that the 
proposed addition would add value to the property. Mr. Baftiri (Pete) responded that as he is a real estate 
agent and asserted that the improvements made to the property would not just add value to the 
neighborhood but would increase the values of the surrounding properties. Commissioner Kaczmarek asked 
Village staff it there were other homes in the area with indoor swimming pools. Building Official Giuntoli 
responded that he was not aware of permits for indoor pools within this particular neighborhood but there 
have been indoor pools permitted outside of the Waterford Subdivision. 
 
SPEAKERS COMMENTS NOT SUPPORTING THE PETITION 
 
A total of four speakers opposed the petition. 
 

 Kevin Webb, a nearby resident who resides at 6410 Tremont Street, collected sixteen signatures (15 
different households) objecting this petition. Mr. Webb indicated that the neighbors did not believe 
any value was added to the neighborhood through the finished exterior remodeling (roof and pink 
walls) which are a matter of personal taste. Mr. Webb also objected to the request for increased FAR 
as the intention of the zoning ordinance is to preserve the open space in the community and 
approving the proposed variations would set a dangerous precedent for the area. Mr. Webb also 
disagreed with the applicants’ testimony that the neighborhood is in transition. Mr. Webb also 
indicated that there were major improvements made to the storm drainage pipe along the property 
line of the subject property approximately three years ago, and that many residents in the area have 
also made improvements on their properties to alleviate some of the flooding during heavy rains. 
Mr. Webb indicated there is a high water table in the area and that he has two sump pumps that run 
constantly during heavy rains. Mr. Webb objected to the petition because of the displacement of 
permeable area by a considerable amount of concrete that would force water into the neighboring 
properties and basements. 
  

 Frederick Stein, a nearby who resides at 6353 Tremont Street, attested to the flooding issues. During 
heavy rainstorms, water flows were seen coming into his property and resembled an irrigation ditch. 
Mr. Stein attests that he spent a considerable amount of time and effort to mediate his flooding 
issues by adding drain tiles and a rain garden and would hate to see all that effort go to waste by the 
proposed addition. Mr. Stein also added that no indoor pools exist in the area. 
 

 Jerry and Laurie Zeman, nearby residents of 32 years who resides at 6404 Meadow Lane, both 
concur with Mr. Webb’s and Mr. Stein’s notations of the problem that were experienced by the 
previous two speakers. Mr. Zeman attested to the flooding issues and indicated that his sump pump 
also runs constantly, and during an instance of sump pump failure, his basement was flooded. Mr. 
Zeman also repeated that there is an extremely high water table in the area and that they experience 
seepage during heavy rains already. Mr. Zeman indicated that additional weeping tiles per Village 
code were added to their recent code‐compliant basement addition to deal with the additional 
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water. Mr. Zeman also pointed out that neighbors do not recognize the improvements that have 
already been completed on the subject property as being consistent with the character of the 
surrounding homes, and they do not understand the assertion that this will add value to their 
properties. 

 

 Martin Pennino, a nearby resident who lives on Hidden Brook Lane, conferred that his two sump 
pumps are running constantly during heavy rains and emphasized that there is a flooding issue in the 
area despite his property that is located at a high point. Mr. Pennino questioned the size of the 
proposed pool, stating it is extremely large, and a smaller pool be more appropriate if it is truly 
intended for therapeutic purposes.  

 
Communications Received 
Letters   ̶ Concerns Identified 
 
The Village received three (3) letters emails opposing the proposed petition and were presented at the public 
hearing held on January 13, 2021. These letters are included in this report as Attachment 9. 
 
PLAN COMMISSION DISCUSSION 
 
Chairman Kopp views the zoning ordinance as a contract that protects the neighborhood and that there is 
some expectation of how much can be built based on the zoning ordinance. Chairman Kopp is not in favor of 
approving the variations because the immediate neighbors are opposed to the petition. Chairman Kopp 
believes drainage is an issue but explained the drainage issue is not the reason he is opposed to the petition. 
Chairman Kopp pointed out that if this petition is ultimately not approved and the property owners decide to 
scale down the size of the addition to comply with the zoning ordinance, the property owners can obtain a 
building permit without any zoning review to construct the addition. Planning Consultant Choi indicated that 
the current property already maximized the FAR and that any addition could not bypass zoning review. The 
property owners would be required to submit a new application for a variation for increased FAR, at a 
minimum. Chairman Kopp stated that if this is the case, he would likely recommend denial of any application 
for increased FAR on the subject property. 
 
Commissioner Remkus acknowledged that drainage is a constant and worsening issue. Commissioner Remkus 
expressed that he would have been more favorable to support the petition if the property owners would 
have proposed a solution to the excess water that would be displaced by the swimming pool, but since no 
solutions were presented, Commissioner Remkus opposes the petition. 
 

 
Motion 
The following sample motions were provided in the staff report for the Plan Commission: 

Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, I move that the Plan Commission approve and adopt 
the Findings of Fact made to the Standards  for Variations outlined  in the Staff Report  for PC 21‐02  for the 
January 13, 2021 Plan Commission meeting; and that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Board 
approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(D)4 to reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 30 feet to 
24.46 feet and approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(G) to increase the FAR requirement from 0.30 to 
0.39 for the property located at 6401 Meadow Lane as outlined in the Staff Report dated for the January 13, 
2021 Plan Commission meeting and as deliberated by  the Plan Commission,  subject  to  the  recommended 
“Conditions  of  Approval”  listed  in  the  Staff  Report  prepared  for  PC  21‐02  for  the  January  13,  2021  Plan 
Commission meeting. 
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The following motion made by Remkus was seconded by Wagner and approved unanimously, a 7‐0 roll call 
vote of the members present: 
 
Based  on  the  submitted  petition  and  testimony  provided,  I move  that  the  Plan  Commission  forward  a 
negative recommendation to the Village Board for the approval of a variation from Section 9‐5B‐3(D)4 to 
reduce the rear yard setback requirement from 30 feet to 24.46 feet and approval of a variation from Section 
9‐5B‐3(G) to increase the FAR requirement from 0.30 to 0.39 for the property located at 6401 Meadow Lane 
as outlined in the Staff Report prepared for PC 21‐02 for the January 13, 2021 Plan Commission meeting. 
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Attachment 1 

Findings of Fact and Standards For Variations (2 pages) 
 

 

9‐14‐4(E): Standards for Variations 

The Plan Commission shall not recommend and the Board of Trustees shall not grant variations from the 
regulation of this title unless affirmative findings of fact shall be made as to all of the standards hereinafter 
set forth, which findings of fact shall be based upon evidence adduced upon the hearing held thereon, that: 
 

(A) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 

Applicant Finding:  The variance request does not seek a change in zoning and will retain the character 
of the zoning district. The request for variance is only for a minor allowance to the FAR so that a pool 
addition may be built for therapeutic purposes of its elderly residents. The addition is allowed, but a 
minor size variance is requested in order to accommodate the pool in an orientation that best suits the 
property lighting and privacy. 

Staff Finding: The existing lot currently does not conform to current zoning regulations in terms of the 
required minimum lot area, lot width and lot depth under the R‐2 Single Family District. The subject 
property is part of the Gallagher and Henry’s Waterford Unit No. 2 Subdivision which was platted in 
1978 and the minimum requirements for lot area and lot depth may have been modified over the 
years. The minimum required lot depth according to current zoning regulations is 150 feet. The existing 
lot length along the subject property’s north lot line measures 145.91 feet long and along the south lot 
line measures 146.02 feet long, indicating that the lot depth is deficient by a minimum of 3.98 feet to 
4.09 feet. If the subject property had been platted to current zoning standards and complied with the 
minimum required lot depth requirement, the variation for the reduced rear yard setback would likely 
not be required.  Therefore, the existing conditions do not allow the property to be used to yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations of the 
R‐2 zoning district. 

(B) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant, but will alleviate 
some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were 
carried out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district. 
 
Applicant Finding:  The proposed variation is not merely for the convenience of the property owner, 
but rather, if granted, will allowed for a more appropriate orientation to the building that suits the 
property better. Thus, the regulations without variation would create a hardship to the owner and 
neighbors. 
 
Staff Finding: The requested variations are necessary to alleviate an unusual hardship in making 
reasonable use of the property. The subject property is a sub‐standard lot according to the current 
zoning regulations as the subject property does not meet the minimum lot area and lot depth 
requirements. If the subject property had been platted to current zoning standards and complied with 
the minimum required lot depth requirement, the variation for the reduced rear yard setback would 
likely not be required. 
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Additionally, a new wave of Covid‐19 is surging across the state of Illinois and the nation and DuPage 
County has been operating under the Tier 3 Mitigation requirements under the Restore Illinois 
resurgence plan since November 20, 2020. Under the Tier 3 Resurgence Mitigations, health and fitness 
centers are not allowed to operate beyond a 25% capacity, no indoor group classes are permitted, and 
locker room areas are closed. The current health crisis and the increased risks to the elderly population 
associated with congregating in public places such as health clubs may be considered a demonstrable 
and unusual hardship.  

 
(C) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in 

the premises. 
 

Applicant Finding:  The hardship is not created by any person presently having a proprietary 
interest in the premises. 
 
Staff Finding:  The hardship to the applicant is created by the subject property’s sub‐standard lot depth 
that currently does not conform to current zoning regulations. The hardship can also be attributed to 
the current health crisis and its increased risk to the elderly population. The desire to use the rear yard 
for recreational purposes and the lack of access to adequate health facilities has not been created by 
any person having a propriety interest in the premises. 
 

(D) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 

Applicant Finding:  The variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
other properties. 
 
Staff Finding:  During the building permit review, a set of detailed grading plans will also be required 
and reviewed by the Village Engineer before a building permit is issued.  These reviews will ensure 
compliance with required codes so that the proposed addition will not be detrimental to the public 
welfare nor injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 

(E) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. 
 

Applicant Finding:  Adjacent neighbors are far enough away that he proposed addition will not impact 
their light and air nor will it substantially increase traffic or the risk of fire.  
 
Staff Finding:  The proposed variations will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. The height of the proposed one‐story addition is 21 feet and is well below the permitted 
maximum height of 35 feet or two stories.  
 

(F) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77‐O‐4, 2‐14‐1977) 
 

Applicant Finding:  The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. It is a 
construction that will enhance the area and fit the character of the neighborhood. 
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Staff Finding: The proposed variations will accommodate an indoor swimming pool and is consistent 
with single‐family residential development and compatible with the development in the area. 
 

(G) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97‐O‐05, 1‐27‐1997) 
 

Applicant Finding:  The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of Title 9 of the 
Code. 
 
Staff Finding: The conditions of approval will allow utilization of the rear yard solely for recreational 
and therapeutic purposes for its elderly residents and will result in a convenient and safe use of the 
property. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of Title 9 of the Code. 
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Attachment 2 

Public Hearing Notice (3 pages) 
 

   



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING HEARING CASE NO. 21-02 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Plan Commission of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage 
County, Illinois, will conduct a public hearing at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission on the 13th of 
January 2021 at the hour of 7:00 P.M. This meeting would typically take place in the Willowbrook Police 
Department Training Room, 7760 S. Quincy St, Willowbrook, IL 60527. However, due to the current 
circumstances concerning Covid-19, this meeting will be held virtually. Internet address and access 
instructions will be provided on the Village of Willowbrook’s Plan Commission website once available: 
 
https://www.willowbrookil.org/Archive.aspx?AMID=44 
 

The purpose of this public hearing shall be to consider a petition for approval of a variation from 
Section 9-5B-3(D)4 to reduce the rear yard setback from thirty feet (30’) to twenty-five feet (25’) and 
approval of a variation from Section 9-5B-3(G) to increase the maximum FAR from 0.30 to 0.39 to allow 
construction of a 1,081 square foot addition to house an indoor swimming pool, and other such relief from 
Title 9 of the Village Code necessary, on the property legally described as follows: 
 
LOT 176 IN GALLAGHER AND HENRY’S WATERFORD UNIT N0. 2, A SUBDIVISION OF PART 
OF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST 
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
NOVEMBER 9, 1978 AS DOCUMENT R78-108411, IN DUPAGE COUNTY ILLINOIS. 
 
PIN:  09-24-112-035 
 
ADDRESS:  6401 Meadow Lane, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 
  

The applicant for this petition is Pete Baftiri (and Jain Bhagwan as property owner), 5S541 
Radcliffe Road, Naperville, Illinois 60563. 

 
A copy of the Village’s petition is on file in the Office of the Village Planner, Village of 

Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, Illinois, and is available for public inspection.  
 
Any individual with a disability requiring a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in 

any public meeting held under the authority of the Village of Willowbrook should contact Ann Choi, 
Village of Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, IL 60527, or call (630) 920-2233, Monday through 
Friday, between 8:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. 

 
All persons desiring to be heard in support or opposition to the application shall be afforded an 

opportunity and may submit their statements orally, in written form, or both. Written comments may be 
submitted up to the hour of 6:00pm on January 13, 2021 to planner@willowbrook.il.us.  This hearing may 
be recessed to another date if not concluded on the evening scheduled. 
 
       /s/ Brian Pabst 

Village Administrator 
       (630) 920-2261 
 
Published in the December 24, 2020 edition of The Doings Newspaper. 
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Attachment 3 

Legal Description (1 page) 
 

 

LOT 176 IN GALLAGHER AND HENRY'S WATERFORD UNIT NO. 2, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 
WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 9, 1978 AS DOCUMENT R78‐108411, IN DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Property Address:  6401 Meadow Lane, Wiilowbrook, IL 60527 

 

PIN #:  09‐24‐112‐035 
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Attachment 4 

Boundary and Topographic Survey (1 sheet) 
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Attachment 5 

Site Plan (1 sheet) 
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Attachment 6 

Architectural Drawings (4 sheets) 
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Attachment 7 

Engineering Drawings (1 sheet) 
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Attachment 8 

Engineer’s Review Letter (1 page) 
   



 

N:\WILLOWBROOK\90144LR's\200's\90144LR295\Admin\L1.Choi.6401Meadow.121120.docx 

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600  Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920  Tel (847) 823-0500  Fax (847) 823-0520 

 
 
 
December 11, 2020 
 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Attention: Ann Choi 
 
Subject: 6401 Meadow Lane – Home Addition 
  (CBBEL Project No. 900144 LR295) 
 
Dear Ann: 
 
As requested, I have reviewed the Pool House Site Plan and supporting documents for the 
above property prepared by Agama Design Architecture and dated September 21, 2020.  You 
had also provided previous grading plans from a proposed addition in 2016 which was never 
constructed.  My review was with respect to the requested zoning variation only and is not for 
building permit or final approval.  The project consists of an approximately 41.5’ by 26.5’ home 
addition to house an indoor swimming pool.  The 1100 square foot addition is less than the 
threshold to trigger stormwater improvements and does not encroach into easements on the 
lot.  We have no objection, from an engineering standpoint, to a variation being granted.  
Please note that if the variation is granted, the building permit application should include a 
grading plan prepared by a licensed professional engineer 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Daniel L. Lynch, PE, CFM 
Head, Municipal Engineering Department 
  

 
Cc Roy Giuntoli – Village of Willowbrook 
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Attachment 9 
Letters Received (4 pages) 

 



From: Robert Goodridge
To: Ann Choi
Subject: Zoning Hearing case #21-02
Date: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 6:00:28 PM

Dear Mr. Pabst

We would prefer to maintain the rear yard setback remain at 30 feet and the maximum FAR of
0.30.

Thank you,

Rob

Rob Goodridge
6354 Meadow Ln 
Willowbrook Il, 60527

mailto:robgoodridge@att.net
mailto:planner@willowbrook.il.us
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